

No. 12624

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

GEORGE T. GOGGIN, as Trustee of the Estate of Eugene C. Brisbane, Individually, and Brisbane & Company, a Limited Partnership, Bankrupts,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

CONSOLIDATED LIQUIDATING CORPORATION and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellees.*

---

## BRIEF FOR APPELLEE CONSOLIDATED LIQUIDATING CORPORATION.

---

WRIGHT & GARRETT,

By HAROLD F. COLLINS and

CHARLES T. MUNGER,

621 South Spring Street, Los Angeles 14,

*Attorneys for Appellee Consolidated Liquidating Corporation.*

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
I.	
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
II.	
Statement of the case.....	1
III.	
Summary of argument.....	5
IV.	
Argument .....	6
A. A trustee may not enforce a resisted money claim within the summary jurisdiction of a court of bankruptcy.....	6
B. A court of bankruptcy does not have summary jurisdiction to rule upon a claim to property presented by a trustee and disputed by a defendant in possession, where the dispute involves substantial questions of either fact or law. Even if the trustee's money claim herein were treated like a disputed claim to property, it could not be enforced within the summary jurisdiction of the referee because the dispute herein involved substantial questions of both fact and law.....	8
C. Timely objection was made to the summary jurisdiction of the referee herein.....	25
D. On the merits, consolidated has a valid defense based upon the Anti-Kickback Act.....	26
E. Even if the right to exercise summary jurisdiction had existed, it would have been an abuse of discretion on the part of the referee herein not to have ordered that the dispute herein be decided in a plenary proceeding.....	28
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Capitaine, In re, 31 Fed. Supp. 312.....	22
City of Long Beach v. Metcalf, 103 F. 2d 483.....	11
Cline v. Kaplan, 323 U. S. 97.....	9, 25
Eakin, In re, 154 F. 2d 717.....	6
Engineers Oil Properties Corporation, In re, 72 Fed. Supp. 989	23
Goldman, In Matter of, 5 Fed. Supp. 973.....	22
Harrison v. Chamberlin, 271 U. S. 191.....	9, 10, 13
Italian Cook Oil Corporation, In re, 91 Fed. Supp. 73.....	6
Kelley v. Gill, 245 U. S. 116.....	6
Lahey v. Trachman, 130 F. 2d 748, 50 Am. B. R. (N. S.) 212....	22
Roman, In re, 23 F. 2d 556.....	6, 7
Williams v. Austrian, 331 U. S. 642.....	7
Wuchner v. Goggin, 175 F. 2d 261.....	11, 13

### STATUTES

Anti-Kickback Act (Pub. Law 319, 79th Cong., 2d Sess).....	2
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 68.....	18
Collier on Bankruptcy (14th Ed.), Sec. 23.05, p. 481.....	7
Termination of War Contracts Act (41 U. S. C. A., Sec. 101)....	5
United States Code Annotated, Title 41, Sec. 51.....	
.....	2, 3, 18, 19, 21, 26
United States Code Annotated, Title 41, Sec. 52.....	2, 3, 18, 19, 26

No. 12624
